
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale, CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Hannah Jones - Council Business Unit, Democratic Services  
(07385401954)  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a hybrid meeting of GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 at 5.00 PM. 
 
Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Thursday, 31 August 2023 on the contact details 
listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English. 
 

 
AGENDA Page 

No’s 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Governance & Audit 
Committee held on the 4th July 2023. 

 

  3 - 10 



3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023   

  11 - 26 

4. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 (INCLUDING AN 
OVERVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES)  

 

  27 - 350 

5. EXTERNAL PEER ASSESSMENT OF THE REGIONAL INTERNAL 
AUDIT SERVICE  

 

  351 - 392 

6. AUDIT WALES NATIONAL REPORTS   

 • ‘Time for Change’ - Poverty in Wales  

• ‘A missed opportunity’ - Social Enterprises  

• ‘Together we can’ – Community resilience and self-reliance  

 

  393 - 572 

7. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency 

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor G Hopkins, Councillor M Maohoub, 
Councillor S Rees, Councillor B Stephens, Councillor L A Tomkinson and Councillor 
A J Ellis  
 
Lay Members: Mr C Jones Mr M Jehu Mr J Roszkowski 
 
 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on  Tuesday, 4 July 

2023 at 5.00 pm. 
 

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Committee Members were present: 
 

Mr C Jones Councillor G Hopkins 
Councillor M Maohoub Councillor S Rees 
Councillor B Stephens Councillor L A Tomkinson 

Councillor A J Ellis Mr M Jehu 
 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Democratic Services  
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 

Mr A Wathan - The Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service 
Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager 

 
 

Apologies for absence 
 

       Mr J Roszkowski  
 

    
 

1   Welcome and Apology  
 

 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services welcomed attendees to the 
meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee and an apology was received 
from Lay Member – Mr J Roszkowski. 
 

 

2   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 
 

 

3   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 15th March 2023 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

 

4   Matters Arising  
 

 

 Minute No. 39 (Whistleblowing Annual Report 2022/23 including updated 

[...]
ents for Adult Social Care (published 
April 2022). 
 

The Service Director referred Members to Section 3 of the report and outlined 
the arrangements for monitoring Audit Wales recommendations. It was 
explained that the Governance and Audit Committee have responsibility to 
provide independent assurance around the adequacy of the arrangements in 
place and Scrutiny Committees having responsibility to monitor the progress 
Council Services are making to implement agreed recommendations reported by 
Audit Wales. Members were reminded that the Governance and Audit 
Committee can refer performance related matters to the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee and that Scrutiny Committees can refer matters to the Governance 

 

Page 4



 

and Audit Committee, in relation to internal control, risk management and 
governance. 
 
The Service Director assured the Governance and Audit Committee that where 
recommendations are agreed with Audit Wales, implementation and monitoring 
arrangements are in place with the relevant service areas and in-year and year-
end progress updates are reported to the Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To consider whether there are any matters of a governance, 
internal control or risk management nature that require further 
action or attention by the Governance and Audit Committee; and 

2. To consider whether there are any matters of a performance 
nature that require review by the Council’s Scrutiny Committees. 

 
9   Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23  

 
 

 The Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service provided the Committee with his 
Annual Opinion on the Council’s control environment in relation to governance, 
risk management and internal control. Furthermore, the officer provided the 
Governance and Audit Committee with information in relation to the work and 
performance of Internal Audit for the Financial Year 2022/23.  
 
In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit
[...]
of the Governance and Audit Committee’s 
responsibilities; and  
2. To approve a work plan for delivery during the 2023/24 
Municipal Year. 

 
 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.00 pm   
Mr C Jones - Chair. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023 / 2024 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

 

4TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE AND GROUP 

DIRECTOR: FINANCE, DIGITAL 
AND FRONTLINE SERVICES 

 

2022/23 ANNUAL TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT REVIEW  

 
 

Author : Barrie Davies (01443) 424026 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 
scrutinise the Annual Treasury Management Review presented to Council 
on 12th July 2023 (Appendix 1). 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Scrutinise and comment on the information provided. 
 
2.2 Consider whether they wish to receive further detail on any matters 

contained in the report. 
 
 
3.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1  The 2022/23 Annual Treasury Management Review was reported to and 

agreed by Council on 12th July 2023.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



3.2  The Governance and Audit Committee has responsibility for scrutinising 
the Council’s Treasury Management activity, as agreed by full Council on 
25th May 2022, this being consistent with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of 
Practice and Prudential Code Guidance Notes.  

 
3.3  The Treasury Management Code of Practice sets out that “The treasury 

management strategy should be supplemented by the provision of 
monitoring information and regular review by board members/councillors in 
both executive and scrutiny functions. CIPFA considers clearly defined 
responsibilities for the approval and scrutiny of treasury management 
activities to be an essential element of a public service organisation’s 
treasury management arrangements.” 

 
 
4.0 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW (Appendix 1) 
 
4.1 This report details the activities undertaken by the Treasury Management 

function during 2022/23. 
 
4.2 I would like to highlight key points as follows: 

• The Council has complied with all relevant Codes of Practice, 
regulations and guidance (para 4.2). 

• The Council continues to adopt a low-risk strategy in terms of investing 
and borrowing (paras 6.1.8, 7.1 and 10.2). 

• Net Capital Charges for the year were within budget (para 8.4). 

• Compliance has been achieved in terms of all Prudential and Treasury 
indicators (para 9.1). 

• Funding packages for Sustainable Communities for Learning continue 
to be reported within Treasury management reports (paras 12.0 to 
12.5). 
 
 

5.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC 
DUTY 

 
5.1 The report provides an overview of the Council’s Treasury Management 

activities during 2022/23 in line with the Strategy reports approved by 
Council in March 2022. As a result, there are no equality and diversity or 
socio-economic duty implications to report.  

 
 
6.0 WELSH LANGUAGE IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1  There are no Welsh language implications as a result of the 

recommendations in this report. 
 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION  
 
7.1  Following consideration by Council, the report at Appendix 1 is now being 

presented to the Governance and Audit Committee in line with the laid 

Page 12

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s34960/Report.pdf?LLL=0


down code of practice “CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Services” and remit of the Committee.  

 
 
8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)  
 
8.1 The financial results / implications of the Council’s Treasury Management 

arrangements in 2022/23 have been incorporated into quarterly 
Performance Reports during 2022/23, reported to Council on 23rd  
November 2022 as part of the 2022/23 Mid-Year Treasury Management 
Stewardship Report and also incorporated into the year-end Council 
Performance Report repo
[...]
 

Item: 2022/23 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW  
 
 

Background Papers  
 

• 9th March 2022 Council meeting – Report: Treasury Management Strategy 

Incorporating Investment Strategy, Treasury Management Indicators and 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement for 2022/23.  

Report.pdf (moderngov.co.uk)  

 

• 9th March 2022 Council meeting – Report: 2022/23 Capital Strategy Report 

Incorporating Prudential Indicators.  

Report.pdf (moderngov.co.uk) 

 

• 23rd November 2022 Council meeting – Report: 2022/23 Mid-Year Treasury 

Management Stewardship Report.  

Report.pdf (moderngov.co.uk) 

 
 

Officer to contact: Barrie Davies (Deputy Chief Executive & Group Director - 
Finance, Digital & Frontline Services)  

 
 

******************** 

Page 26

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s34286/Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s34291/Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s38236/Report.pdf?LLL=0


 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 
 

 
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 4  

 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE & GROUP DIRECTOR - 
FINANCE, DIGITAL & FRONTLINE 

SERVICES 
 

 
DRAFT STATEMENTS OF 

ACCOUNT FOR THE FINANCIAL 
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2023  

 
 
Author: Barrie Davies (01443) 424026  

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides Governance and Audit Committee with the opportunity 

to consider the certified draft Statements of Account for the 2022/23 
financial year in respect of the Council, Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund, 
Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee and the 
Annual Return for Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 

1.2 To update Members regarding timelines for the production and audit of the 
Statements of Account. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members; 
 

(a) Consider the Council’s certified draft Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year 2022/23 (Appendix 1); 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



(b) Consider the Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund certified draft Statement of 
Accounts for the financial year 2022/23 (Appendix 2); 

 
(c) Consider the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 

Committee certified draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2022/23 (Appendix 3); 

 
(d) Consider the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee certified draft 

Annual Return for the financial year 2022/23 (Appendix 4); 
 

(e) Consider the impact, if any, upon the Statements of Account and Annual 
Return of issues and audit reports brought before the Committee during the 
year; and 
 

(f) Note the plans for production and audit of Statements of Account and 
Annual Return for financial years 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25, in line with 
Audit Wales and Welsh Government notifications.  

 
 

3.0 TIMELINES FOR THE PRODUCTION, AUDIT AND PUBLICATION OF 
STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNT  

 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 have been amended by 

the Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 requiring 
Local Authorities to produce and publish Statements of Account earlier with 
effect from 2018/19 financial year. Members will be aware that earlier 
closure of accounts was successfully implemented by this Council, ahead 
of the timetable defined within the 2018 Amendment Regulations, and, in 
respect of 2018/19, accounts were published by 31st July after the end of 
the financial year.  

 
3.2  In line with Welsh Government’s expectations, the impact of COVID 19  

required the reprioritisation of resources to support key front line and 
essential support services to our residents and businesses resulting in a 
necessary and managed change to our accounts preparation timetable from 
2019/20. 

 
3.3 More recently, in the Auditor General for Wales’s letter to Local Government 

bodies, Welsh Government and the WLGA dated 23rd March 2023, it was 
explained that the introduction of a revised auditing stand
[...]
of person who carried out the internal audit:  Andrew Wathan, Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 

Signature of person who carried out the internal audit:  A P Wathan 

Date: 13th June 2023 

 

Page 337



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5

Page 339



Page 340



Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC  
Governance & Audit Committee

4th September 2023

Statement of Accounts 2022/23
Overview of Accounting PoliciesP

age 341



1
Purpose 

• To provide Governance & Audit Committee 
with an overview of the Accounting Policies 
and critical judgements applied in preparing
the draft Statements of Account.

• To aid the Committee in its role in the 
approval process of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts 

P
age 342



Contents
• Governance Framework
• What is an Accounting Policy?
• Accounting Policies Disclosed
• Critical Judgements in applying Accounting 

Policies
• Assumptions about the future and other 

sources of estimation uncertainty
• Timescales for the Production and Publication 

of the Statement of Accounts

P
age 343



Governance Framework
1.   CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority         

Accounting in the UK 2022/23

2. Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 
(as updated)

3. Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004

4. Local Government Measure 2011

P
age 344



What is an Accounting Policy?
1. What is an Accounting Policy?

2. Only required if significant

3. Chief Finance Officer responsibilities

4. Changes to Accounting Policy

P
age 345



Accounting policies disclosed
Policy Rhondda 

Cynon Taf CBC
Pension Fund Central South 

Consortium

Accruals of Income 
and Expenditure   
Cash and Cash 
Equivalents   
Contingent Liabilities   
Employee Benefits    
Events after the 
Reporting Period    
Financial Instruments    

Intangible Assets     

Leases    
Property, Plant & 
Equipment     

Reserves    
Revenue Expenditure 
Funded from Capital 
Under Statute

    

Policy Rhondda 
Cynon Taf 

CBC

Pension Fund Central South 
Consortium

Gover
[...]
6 The assessment involved a validation of a self-assessment of conformance 

against the PSIAS undertaken by the Acting Chief Internal Auditor at Newport City 
Council.   The external report is attached at Appendix A. 
   

4.7 The assessment comprised a desktop review of the self-assessment and 
supporting evidence and discussions were held with the previous Head of 
Regional Internal Audit Service (MT) to gain insight and views on the operation of 
the Internal Audit Team and adherence to the Standards. 
 

4.8 In summary, there are 305 best practice lines within the PSIAS. A review of 
conformance against the PSIAS was undertaken during the period February to 
May 2023 by the Acting Chief Internal Auditor (DP) at Newport City Council, 
qualified via CIPFA with extensive internal audit management experience within 
local government. The Regional Internal Audit Service is currently conforming to 
all 305 of the requirements, with no partial conformance or non-conformance 
areas.  
 

4.9 There were two areas for consideration which would further enhance conformance 
with the PSIAS, although these were not a significant concern: 
 

• 1000 Purpose, Authority and Responsibility (41) – To make reference to the 

Counter Fraud Strategy in the Internal Audit Charter. 

• 1230 Continuing Professional Development (96) – All Internal Audit staff to 

maintain a record of their training activities. 

Page 352



 
 
 
 

 
4.10 As part of the self-assessment, the Regional Internal Audit Service, identified their 

own actions needed to strengthen arrangements where conformance was already 
being achieved. This summary can be seen at the beginning of Appendix C of the 
external report.  

 
5. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS / SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY    
 
5.1 There are no equality and diversity or socio-economic implications as a result of 

the recommendations set out in the report. 
 

6. CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 There are no consultation implications as a result of the recom
[...]
udit Charter by the 
Acting Chief Internal Auditor of Newport City Council Internal Audit Team, qualified 
with extensive local government internal audit management experience.  
 

10.2 The Council’s Governance and Audit Committee is requested to consider and 
endorse the external peer assessment and the Regional Internal Audit Service’s 
full conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

 
********************************** 

Page 354



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 

AS AMENDED BY  
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

4th September 2023  
 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) - External Peer 
Assessment of the Regional Internal Audit Service 

 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE REGIONAL INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE in 
consultation with the DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, 
DIGITAL & FRONTLINE SERVICES 
 
Author: Andrew Wathan (Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service)  
                 & Lisa Cumpston (Audit Manager) 

 
Item 5  

Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Officers to contact:  
 

Andrew Wathan (Head of the Regional Internal Audit Service) 
Lisa Cumpston (Audit Manager) 
 
          
 

 

Page 355



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  
 

RESTRICTED CLASSIFICATION – CIA PERMISSION REQUIRED FOR CIRCULATION / PUBLICATION  

 

 

 

 

 

Newport City Council  

Internal Audit Report 

 

 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

 

External Assessment of  

Regional Internal Audit Service 

 

Welsh Chief Internal Auditor Group 

WCIAG 

 

 

  

Date of Assessment Fieldwork February 2023 to May 2023 

Date of Report Issue 5th July 2023 

Report Status Final 

Report Author 
D Palmer CPFA, Acting Chief Internal Auditor, 
Newport City Council 

  

Issued to 
Andrew Wathan, Head of Regional Internal Audit 
Service 

Page 357



2 | P a g e  
 

RESTRICTED CLASSIFICATION – CIA PERMISS
[...]
05 of 

the requirements, with no partial conformance or non-conformance areas.  

  

Page 358



3 | P a g e  
 

RESTRICTED CLASSIFICATION – CIA PERMISSION REQUIRED FOR CIRCULATION / PUBLICATION  

3.4 The table below summarises the outcome of the assessment. 

 

Standard 

Conformance  

Yes Partly No Total 

1. Mission of Internal Audit 1   1 

2. Definition of Audit Risk 2   2 

3. Core Principles 10   10 

4. Code of Ethics 13   13 

5. Attribute Standards     

Purpose, Authority and 
Responsibility (1000) 

20   20 

Objectivity and Independence 
(1100) 

29   29 

Proficiency and Due Professional 
Care (1200) 

21   21 

Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (1300) 

24   24 

6. Performance Standards     

Managing the Internal Audit 
Activity (2000) 

37   37 

Nature of Work (2100) 28   28 

Engagement Planning (2200) 52   52 

Performing the Engagement 
(2300) 

15   15 

Communicating Results (2400) 47   47 

Monitoring Progress (2500) 4   4 

Communicating the Acceptance 
of Risks (2600) 

2   2 

Total 305 0 0 305 

 

 

  

Page 359



4 | P a g e  
 

RESTRICTED CLASSIFICATION – CIA PERMISSION REQUIRED FOR CIRCULATION / PUBLICATION  

 

3.5 This report contains three appendices as follows: 

Appendix A Action Plan to address non / partial conformance areas 

Appendix B 
Enhancing proposals for areas where conformance is already 
achieved 

Appendix C 
Completed checklist for assessing conformance with the PSIAS 
and Local Government Application Note (LGAN) 

 

 

3.6 There were no areas of partial conformance or non-conformance. There were two 

area’s for consideration which would further enhance conformance with the PSIAS, 

although these are not a significant concern: 

• 1000 Purpose, Authority and Responsibility (41) – To make reference to the 

Counter Fraud Strategy in the Internal Audit Charter. 

• 1230 Continuing Professional Development (96) – All Internal Audit staff to 

maintain a record of their training activities. 

 

[...]
 that the level of risk 

may be unacceptable to the organisation, has he 

or she communicated the situation to the board? 

✓✓   If the Head of Audit concludes that management has accepted a level of risk that may be 

unacceptable to the Authority, the issue will be brought to the attention of the Senior 

Leadership Team. If the matter remains unresolved this will be communicated to the relevant 

Governance & Audit Committee.         

 

 2600 Conclusion ✓✓     

P
age 392



 

1 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

4 September 2023 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE 
DIRECTOR FOR DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES AND 
COMMUNICATION  
 

AUDIT WALES – The Council’s 
response to the Auditor General for 
Wales National Reports 
 
 

 

Author: Christian Hanagan - Service Director for Democratic Services and 

Communication  

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1  To consider the national reports of the Auditor General for Wales in respect of 
‘Time for Change’ - Poverty in Wales’; ‘A missed opportunity’ - Social 
Enterprises; and ‘Together we can’ - Community resilience and self-reliance, 
together with the Council’s response in respect of the recommendations 
contained therein. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that Members: 

 

2.1  Consider whether there are any matters of a governance, internal control or 
risk management nature that require further action or attention by Governance 
and Audit Committee. 

 
2.2  Consider whether there are any matters of a performance nature that require 

review by the Council’s Scrutiny Committees.  
 
 

3. ARRANGEMENTS FOR MONITORING AUDIT WALES PROPOSALS FOR 

IMPROVEMENT/RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 The Council recognises the important role that Audit Wales plays in supporting 
on-going improvement to governance and service delivery and uses the 
oversight of the Governance and Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committees to 
oversee the arra
[...]
n a more active 
role and become less dependent on public services 
but sustaining this requires local authorities to 
change how they work. 

  
 
4.3 The recommendations emerging from each of these national reports have been 

considered by officers in the context of Rhondda Cynon Taf and have been set 
out in the following appendices:  

 

• Appendix 1a – Poverty in Wales ‘Time for Change’  

• Appendix 2a – Social Enterprises ‘A missed opportunity’ 

• Appendix 3a - Community resilience and self-reliance ‘Together we can’ 

 
4.4  For Members’ information, the March 2023 full Council meeting resolved to 

adopt a Notice of Motion (NOM) to develop a Child Poverty Strategy.  In line 

with this, the agreed way forward, as set out in the NOM, has been 

Page 395

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g50004541/Printed%20minutes%2029th-Mar-2023%2017.00%20Council.pdf?T=1&LLL=0


 

4 
 

incorporated into the Council’s response to the Audit Wales ‘Poverty in Wales 

‘Time for Change’ report (Appendix 1a).  

 
4.5  Members are requested to review the reports set out in Appendices 1 - 3 and 

the associated Council responses in Appendices 1a - 3a, and consider (in 
addition to their own lines of enquiry):  

 
o Whether there are any matters of a governance, internal control or risk 

management nature that require further action or attention; and 
 

o Whether there are any matters of a performance nature that require 
review by the Council’s scrutiny committees. 

 

 

5. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS/SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY  

5.1 This report provides an update on the work being taken by the Council to 

implement and progress recommendations reported by Audit Wales; 

therefore, an Equality and Socio-Economic Impact Assessment is not 

required. 

 

6. WELSH LANGUAGE IMPLICATIONS 

6.1  There are no Welsh language implications as a result of the recommendations 

set out in this report.  

 
7. CONSULTATION/INVOLVEMENT  

7.1 There is no direct requirement

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on  Monday, 4 

September 2023 at 5.00 pm. 
 

This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here 
 

Chair present: 
  

Mr C Jones 
 

County Borough Councillors present: 
 

Councillor M Maohoub Councillor S Rees 
Councillor B Stephens Councillor L A Tomkinson 

Councillor A J Ellis  
 

Officers in attendance: 
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services and Democratic Services 
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 

Mr A Wathan, Head of Internal Audit Service 
Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager 

Ms S Davies, Service Director for Financial Services 
 

Apologies for absence: 
 

Councillor G Hopkins Mr M Jehu 
Mr J Roszkowski  

 
  

13   Welcome and Apologies  
 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and apologies for absence 
were received from Lay Members, M Jehu and J Roskowski. 

 

  
 

 
 
14   Declaration of Interest 

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no 
declarations made pertaining to the agenda. 
 
 

 

 
15   Minutes  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 4th July 2023 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
16   Matters Arising   

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 Minute No. 9 (Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23): In respect 

of a query raised around the process of notifying the other Local Authority 
and the finalisation of the report, the Audit Manager clarified that Merthyr 
Tydfil Council were not responsible for managing the safeguarding 
arrangements in respect of RCT and that the responsibility lays with each 
individual Local Authority. Following the last meeting of the Governance 
and Audit Committee, a response to the issue raised had been circulated 
to Members. 
 

 

 
17   Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/2023  

 
 

 The Service Director for Financial Services provided the Governance and Audit 
Committee with the opportunity to scrutinise the Annual Treasury Management 
Review presented to Council on 12th July 2023. 
 
The Service Director drew Members’ attention to Appendix 1 of the report, which 
detailed the activities undertaken by the Treasury Management function during 
2022/23. It was explained that the Council had complied with all relevant Codes 
of Practice, regulations and guidance and that it continues to adopt a low-risk 
strategy in terms of investing and borrowing.  
 
One Member referred to the possibility of interest rates rising in November 2023 
and sought assurance that the Council were in a sound financial position to deal 
with such potential increase. The Service Director advised that the Council’s 
current intention was to continue to use internal borrowing, which meant using 
any surplus cash the Local Authority may have, instead of external borrowing. 
The Service Director assured Members that should the Local Authority seek to 
borrow externally, its current strategy would be to borrow on a short-term basis 
to minimise the risk of additional costs, and if the Council were to borrow long-
term, it would wait until the rates reduced.  
 
The Chair thanked the Service Director for the report and the Governance and 
Audit Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To scrutinise and comment on the information provided; and  
2. To consider whether they wish to receive further detail on any matters 

contained in the report. 
 

 

 
18   Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 (Including an Overview of 

Accounting Policies)  
 

 

 The Service Director for Financial Services provided the Governance and 
Audit Committee with the opportunity to consider the certified draft 
Statements of Account for the 2022/23 financial year in respect of the 
Council, Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund, Central South Consortium 
Joint Education Service Joint Committee and the Annual Return for 
Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee. 
As part of the update, with the aid of a PowerPoint presentation, the Service 
Director provided the Governance and Audit Committee with an overview of the 
following: 

• Governance Framework. 
• What is an Accounting Policy? 
• Accounting Policies Disclosed. 
• Critical Judgements in applying Accounting Policies. 
• Assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation 

 



uncertainty. 
• Timescales for the Production and Publication of the Statement of 

Accounts. 
 
The Vice-Chair sought assurance that Audit Wales would certify the accounts in 
line with the timescales outlined within section 3 of the report, to which the 
Service Director confirmed that this is the current planned timescale. 
 
In respect of the short-term creditors detailed on page 62 of the Draft Statement 
of Accounts, one Member questioned why the amount to other Local Authorities 
had increased from £17.822M on 31st March 2022 to £48.195M by 31st March 
2023. The Service Director advised that the amount shown was what the 
Council were due to pay to other Local Authorities and that a detailed 
breakdown of the figure would be provided following the meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked the Service Director for the detailed update and felt that the 
glossary of terms outlined within the Draft Statements of Account had been 
particularly useful. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Consider the Council’s certified draft Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year 2022/23; 

2. Consider the Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund certified draft Statement 
of Accounts for the financial year 2022/23;  

3. Consider the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee certified draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2022/23; 

4. Consider the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee certified draft 
Annual Return for the financial year 2022/23;  

5. Consider the impact, if any, upon the Statements of Account and Annual 
Return of issues and audit reports brought before the Committee during 
the year; and  

6. Note the plans for production and audit of Statements of Account and 
Annual Return for financial years 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25, in line 
with Audit Wales and Welsh Government notifications. 

  
19   External Peer Assessment of the Regional Internal Audit Service  

 
 

 The Head of the Internal Audit Service provided Members of the 
Governance and Audit Committee with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards External Peer Assessment of the Regional Internal Audit 
Service. 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Service provided Members with 
information in respect of the process of the External Peer Assessment, 
which had been undertaken in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards and the Council’s Internal Audit Charter by the Acting 
Chief Internal Auditor of Newport City Council Internal Audit Team, 
professionally qualified with extensive local government internal audit 
management experience.  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Service was pleased to inform Members 
that, in summary, it was found that the Regional Internal Audit Service 
was currently conforming to all 305 of the requirements, with no partial 
conformance or non-conformance areas. Members were also informed 

 



that the following areas had been identified for consideration which would 
further enhance conformance with the PSIAS, although these were not a 
significant concern: 
• 1000 Purpose, Authority and Responsibility (41) – To make reference to the 

Counter Fraud Strategy in the Internal Audit Charter; and 
• 1230 Continuing Professional Development (96) – All Internal Audit staff to 

maintain a record of their training activities. 
 
Members took the opportunity to praise the results of the External Peer 
Assessment of the Regional Internal Audit Service and it was 
RESOLVED: 
1. To give consideration to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards External 

Assessment of the Regional Internal Audit Service and acknowledge and 
endorse that it is fully conforming to those Standards. 

  
20   Audit Wales National Reports  

 
 

 The Service Director - Finance and Improvement Services provided the 
Governance and Audit Committee with the national reports of the Auditor 
General for Wales in respect of ‘Time for Change’ - Poverty in Wales; ‘A 
missed opportunity’ – Social Enterprises; and ‘Together we can’ - 
Community resilience and self-reliance, together with the Council’s 
response in respect of the recommendations contained therein. 
 
The Service Director advised the Committee that the above-mentioned 
national reports contained recommendations that were specific to Local 
Government and more generally to Welsh Government. The Service 
Director added that in terms of the Council’s responses to local 
government related recommendations, these have been agreed and 
noted within the report appendices and set out how services will progress 
the recommendations.  
 
The Service Director reminded Members that in March 2023, the Council 
resolved to adopt a Notice of Motion (NOM) to develop a Child Poverty 
Strategy and as such, the agreed way forward, as set out in the NOM, 
had been incorporated into the Council’s response to the Audit Wales 
‘Poverty in Wales ‘Time for Change’ report. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee RESOLVED: 
1. To consider whether there are any matters of a governance, internal control 

or risk management nature that require further action or attention by 
Governance and Audit Committee; and  

2. To consider whether there are any matters of a performance nature that 
require review by the Council’s Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.35 pm Mr C Jones  
Chair. 

 


